- **Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL):** the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
- **Action Level (AL):** the concentration of a contaminant which, when exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
- **Action Level Goal (ALG):** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.
- **Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG:** The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
- **Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:** The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
- **Avg:** Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running average of monthly samples.
- **ppb:** parts per billion or micrograms per liter, or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water • **ppm:** parts per million or milligrams per liter, or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water • **pCi/l:** picocuries per liter (a measure of radiation)
- **na:** not applicable.
- **Treatment Technique or TT:** A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
- **Level 1 Assessment:** A level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
- **Level 2 Assessment:** A level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why E.coli MCL violation has occurred and / or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

TEST RESULTS OF REGULATED CONTAMINANTS DETECTED

LEAD AND COPPER	Date sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites over AL	Units	Violation	Likely source of contamination.
Copper	8/2/17	1.3	1.3	0.16	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits, leaching from wood preservatives, or corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	8/2/17	0	15	2	0	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits, or corrosion of household plumbing systems

INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS	Collection date	Highest level detected	Range of levels detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	LIKELY SOURCE OF CONTAMINATION
Barium	2018	0.058	0.011-0.058	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
Beryllium	2018	0.5	0-0.5	4	4	ppb	N	Discharge from metal refineries and coal-burning factories discharge from electrical, aerospace, and defense industries.
Chromium	2018	1.9	0-1.9	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; erosion of natural deposits..
Nitrate *	2018	6	1.79 – 6.35	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits
Thallium	2018	1.8	0 – 1.8	0.5	2	ppb	N	Discharge from electronics, glass and leaching from ore-processing sites; drug factories
DISINFECTANTS AND DISINFECTION BY-PRODUCTS								
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2019	5	0-11	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2019	15	2.1 – 20.1	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Chlorine	2019	0.9	0.8 – 0.9	MRDLG=4	MRDL=4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

* Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant you should ask advice from your health care Provider

VIOLATIONS TABLE.

NITRATE (measured as Nitrogen)	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine Major	01/01/2019	12/31/19	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated

Infants below the age of six months that drink water containing nitrate in excess of the MCL could become seriously ill and if untreated, may die. Symptoms include shortness of breath and blue-baby syndrome.